
INDICATIONS FOR USE: The MaxZero multi-fuse extension set with needleless connector(s) is for single patient 
use only. The extension set can be used for direct injection, intermittent infusion, continuous infusion, or aspiration. 
This set may be used with power injector procedures to a maximum pressure of 325 psi at a flow rate of 10mL per 
second.

DIRECTIONS: Use aseptic technique.
1.  Peel package open and remove set. Verify integrity of all connections (tighten if necessary).
2.  Prime extension set per facility protocol, taking care to invert connector(s) and extension set to expel all air.
3.  Remove the protective cover and attach to desired venous access device.
4.  Prior to every access, always scrub the top of the connector(s) with an appropriate antiseptic and allow to dry.
5.  Attach luer from primed IV set or syringe to the connector(s). If luer is a two piece spin collar, first pull back the 

collar and insert luer with a straight in motion and rotate 1/4 turn clockwise; then push the spin collar forward 
and tighten. If syringe has a luer slip, insert and rotate 1/4 turn clockwise to secure connection. Do not leave luer 
slip unattended due to potential for disconnection.

6.  Flush the connector(s) after each use with normal saline or in accordance with facility protocol.
7.  To disconnect male luer from connector(s), hold connector(s), rotate counter clockwise and extract mating luer 

until disconnected. Swab surface.
8.  For subsequent connections, repeat from step 4.
9.  Change according to the facility protocol or in accordance with current recognized guidelines for IV therapy, 

such as every 7 days or 200 activations.
10.  For use with pressure, this product must be secured to other luer lock devices also rated for use with pressure up 

to 325 psi.

CAUTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:
•  The device should not be used with needles, blunt cannula systems, non ISO luer connections, or luer 

connections with visible defects. Doing so may result in leakage and/or failure of the device.
•  For proper use, clinicians must be familiar with and trained in the use of the device. Its use should be preceded 

by an established facility protocol.
•  The device should be disinfected with an appropriate antiseptic agent, such as a 3-second scrub with 70% IPA, 

prior to each access.
•  Trace all lines prior to administration.
•  Clamp line when not in use as a safety precaution.
•  Failure to properly prime the device can result in reflux.
•  To dispose of this device adhere to local, state, federal and/or other  governing regulations for medical device 

waste disposal and or bio hazards waste disposal.
•  Sterile disposable single patient use device may be accessed multiple times per hospital protocol. Reuse, 

reprocessing or re-sterilizing may lead to patient infection or other illness/injury.
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URČENÉ POUŽITÍ: Prodlužovací souprava MaxPlus s více spojkami a bezjehlovým konektorem (konektory) je určena pouze 
pro jednoho pacienta. Prodlužovací soupravu lze použít k přímému vstřikování, přerušované infuzi, nepřetržité infuzi nebo 
aspiraci. Konektor může být používán při procedurách s power injektorem až do maximálního tlaku 325 psi při průtoku 10 
ml za sekundu.

POKYNY: Používejte aseptickou techniku.
1.  Odstraňte obal a vyjměte soupravu. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny spojky neporušené (v případě potřeby je utáhněte).
2.  Propláchněte prodlužovací soupravu v souladu s protokolem zdravotnického zařízení a pečlivě převraťte konektor(y) a 

prodlužovací soupravu tak, abyste vypudili veškerý vzduch.
3.  Sejměte ochranný kryt a připojte k požadovanému zařízení pro venózní vstup.
4.  Před každým vstupem vždy dezinfikujte koncovku konektoru(ů) příslušným antiseptickým prostředkem a nechte 

uschnout.
5.  Připojte konektor Luer z propláchnuté IV soupravy nebo stříkačky ke konektoru (konektorům). Jde-li o dvoudílný 

konektor s otočným kroužkem, nejprve stáhněte kroužek a přímým pohybem zasuňte konektor Luer a otočte jej o 1/4 
otáčky po směru hodinových ručiček. Poté posuňte otočný kroužek dopředu a utáhněte. Má-li stříkačka spojku Luer 
slip, zajistíte připojení zasunutím a otočením o 1/4 otáčky po směru hodinových ručiček. Kvůli možnosti rozpojení 
nenechávejte spojky Luer slip bez dozoru.

6.  Po každém použití propláchněte konektor(y) běžným fyziologickým roztokem nebo v souladu s protokolem vašeho 
zdravotnického zařízení.

7.  Při odpojování zástrčkového konektoru Luer od konektoru(ů) podržte konektor(y), otáčejte proti směru hodinových 
ručiček a vyjměte připojenou spojku Luer, až se rozpojí. Otřete povrch.

8.  U dalších připojení opakujte postup od kroku 4.
9.  Vyměňujte podle protokolu zdravotnického zařízení nebo v souladu s aktuálně uznanými směrnicemi pro IV terapii, 

jako například každých 7 dní nebo 200 aktivací.
10.  Při použitím s tlakem musí být tento produkt upevněn k jiným zařízením Luer lock, která jsou také dimenzována na 

použití s tlakem do 325 psi.

 UPOZORNĚNÍ A DOPORUČENÍ:
•  Zařízení se nesmí používat s jehlami, systémy tupých kanyl, jinými spojkami Luer než typu ISO nebo spojkami Luer s 

viditelnými závadami. Porušení tohoto pravidla může způsobit netěsnosti a/nebo poruchu zařízení.
•  Aby mohli zařízení správně používat, musí být kliničtí pracovníci obeznámeni s používáním zařízení a být v něm 

proškoleni. Jeho použití se musí řídit daným nemocničním protokolem.
•  Zařízení musí být před každým vstupem vydezinfikováno příslušným antiseptickým činidlem, např. 3sekundovým 

otřením 70% IPA.
•  Před vstřikováním zkontrolujte všechny hadičky.
•  Z bezpečnostních důvodů zasvorkujte hadičku, pokud není používána.
•  Nedokonalé propláchnutí přípravku může způsobit reflux.
•  Při likvidaci tohoto zařízení postupujte podle místních, státních, federálních či jiných vládních nařízení pro likvidaci 

použitých zdravotnických prostředků anebo likvidaci bioodpadů.
•  V souladu s protokolem zdravotnického zařízení lze vstup pomocí sterilního jednorázového zařízení pro jednoho 

pacienta provádět vícekrát. Opakované použití, opakované zpracování nebo opakovaná sterilizace mohou způsobit 
infekci pacienta nebo jiná onemocnění či poranění.

Prodlužovací souprava MaxZero™ s více spojkami 
dimenzovaná pro tlak s bezjehlovým konektorem(y)

BD, MaxZero a logo BD jsou obchodní značky nebo registrované obchodní značky společnosti BD nebo jejích dceřiných společností. Veškeré ostatní ochranné známky jsou 
majetkem příslušných vlastníků.
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company nebo některá z jejích dceřiných společností. Všechna práva vyhrazena.
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INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG: MaxZero forlængersæt til multiinfusion med nålefri konnektorer er kun til brug på en enkelt 
patient. Forlængersættet kan anvendes til direkte injektion, intermitterende infusion, kontinuerlig infusion eller aspiration. 
Dette sæt kan anvendes med injiceringsprocedurer med et maksimalt tryk på 325 psi ved en flowhastighed på 10 ml pr. 
sekund.

VEJLEDNING: Brug aseptisk teknik.
1.  Åbn pakken, og tag sættet ud. Kontroller alle tilslutninger (tilspænd om nødvendigt).
2.  Fyld forlængersættet som beskrevet i stedets protokol, og vend konnektorer og forlængersæt omhyggeligt, så al luft 

presses ud.
3.  Fjern beskyttelseshætten, og tilslut til det ønskede udstyr til venøs adgang.
4.  Skrub altid toppen af konnektoren med et egnet antiseptisk middel, og lad tørre før hver adgang.
5.  Sæt luer-konnektoren fra det spædede IV-sæt eller sprøjten på konnektorerne. Hvis luer-konnektoren er todelt med 

drejekrave, skal kraven først trækkes tilbage. Luer-konnektoren indsættes med en lige bevægelse og drejes 1/4 omgang 
med uret. Tryk derefter drejekraven fremad, og spænd. Hvis sprøjten har en luer-slip, indføres og drejes den 1/4 
omgang med uret, til den sidder fast. Efterlad ikke luer-slip uden tilsyn på grund af risikoen for adskillelse.

6.  Skyl konnektorerne igennem efter hver brug med almindeligt saltvand eller som beskrevet i stedets protokol.
7.  For at frakoble han-luer-lock’en fra stikket skal du holde i stikket, dreje mod uret og trække i lueren, indtil den frakobles. 

Aftør overfladen.
8.  Gentag fra trin 4 for hver efterfølgende tilslutning.
9.  Udskift i henhold til stedets protokol eller i overensstemmelse med aktuelt gældende retningslinjer for IV-behandling, 

som f.eks. hver 7. dag eller efter 200 aktiveringer.
10.  Til brug under tryk skal dette produkt fastgøres til andre luer lock-enheder, der også er normeret til brug under tryk på 

op til 325 psi.

 FORBEHOLD OG ANBEFALINGER:
•  Enheden må ikke anvendes med kanyler, systemer med stumpe kanyler, ikke-ISO luer-tilslutninger eller luer-tilslutninger 

med synlige defekter. Hvis dette sker, kan det medføre utætheder og/eller fejl på enheden.
•  For korrekt brug skal klinikeren være fortrolig med og oplært i brugen af enheden. Før brug skal stedet have udarbejdet 

en protokol.
•  Enheden skal desinficeres med et egnet antiseptikum, såsom en skrubning i 3 sekunder med 70 % IPA før hver adgang.
•  Følg alle slanger før indgift.
•  Som en sikkerhedsforanstaltning skal slangen afklemmes, når den ikke er i brug.
•  Hvis enheden ikke spædes korrekt, kan det medføre tilbageløb.
•  Ved bortskaffelse af denne enhed skal alle lokale, nationale og/eller andre gældende forordninger for bortskaffelse af 

medicinske enheder og/eller bortskaffelse af biologisk farligt materiale overholdes.
•  Sterilt engangsudstyr til brug på en enkelt patient kan tilkobles flere gange i henhold til hospitalets protokol. Genbrug, 

genbehandling eller resterilisering kan medføre patientinfektion eller andre sygdomme/personskader.

MaxZero™ tryk godkendt forlængersæt til multiinfusion 
med nålefri konnektorer

BD, MaxZero og BDs logo er varemærker eller registrerede varemærker, der tilhører Becton, Dickinson and Company eller et af dets datterselskaber. Alle andre varemærker 
tilhører deres respektive ejere. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company eller et datterselskab. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.
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INDIKATIONEN FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG: Die MaxZero-Mehrfach-Verlängerungsleitung mit nadelfreien Konnektoren 
ist für den Einmalgebrauch bei nur einem Patienten vorgesehen. Die Verlängerungsleitung kann für die direkte Injektion, 
die intermittierende Infusion oder die kontinuierliche Infusion bzw. Aspiration eingesetzt werden. Dieses Set kann bei 
Hochdruckinfusionen mit einem Maximaldruck von 325 psi bei einer Flussrate von 10 ml pro Sekunde eingesetzt werden.

ANWEISUNGEN: Aseptische Bedingungen einsetzen.
1.  Die Verpackung öffnen und das Set entnehmen. Korrekte Funktionsfähigkeit aller Verbindungen überprüfen und ggf. 

festziehen.
2.  Die Verlängerungsleitung gemäß den Vorgaben der Einrichtung vorbereiten, dabei die Konnektoren und die 

Verlängerungsleitung umdrehen, um die Luft aus den Geräten zu entfernen.
3.  Die Schutzabdeckung abnehmen und mit dem gewünschten Venenzugangsprodukt verbinden.
4.  Vor jedem Gebrauch den oberen Teil der Konnektoren mit einem geeigneten Antiseptikum säubern und trocknen 

lassen.
5.  Den Luer-Stecker des vorbereiteten Infusionssets bzw. der vorbereiteten Spritze am Konnektor anbringen. Wenn es 

sich bei dem Luer-Stecker um eine zweiteilige Drehmanschette handelt, zuerst die Manschette zurückziehen. Den 
Stecker gerade einsetzen und eine Vierteldrehung nach rechts bewegen. Anschließend die Drehmanschette nach vorne 
festziehen. Wenn die Spritze über einen Luer-Steck-Ansatz verfügt, muss die Verbindung durch Einsetzen und eine 
Vierteldrehung nach rechts gesichert werden. Den Luer-Steck-Ansatz nicht unbeobachtet lassen, da er sich lösen kann.

6.  Sämtliche Konnektoren nach jeder Verwendung mit normaler Kochsalzlösung oder gemäß den Vorgaben der 
Einrichtung spülen.

7.  Zur Entfernung des männlichen Luer-Anschlusses Konnektor festhalten, in einer Linksbewegung drehen und passenden 
Luer-Ansatz extrahieren, bis er sich löst. Oberfläche reinigen.

8.  Für weitere Verbindungen den Vorgang ab Schritt 4 wiederholen.
9.  Das Produkt gemäß den hausinternen Vorgaben oder den aktuell anerkannten Richtlinien für die Infusionstherapie 

austauschen, beispielsweise alle 7 Tage oder nach 200 Aktivierungen.
10.  Für eine Verwendung unter Druck muss das Produkt an Luer-Lock-Anschlüsse angeschlossen sein, die ebenfalls für 

einen Druck von bis zu 325 psi geeignet sind.

 VORSICHTSHINWEISE UND EMPFEHLUNGEN:
•  Das Produkt darf nicht mit Nadeln, stumpfen Kanülen oder Luer-Verbindungen verwendet werden, die nicht dem ISO-

Standard entsprechen oder die sichtbare Schäden aufweisen. Andernfalls kann dies zu Leckagen und/oder Versagen 
des Produkts führen.

•  Zur korrekten Verwendung muss das medizinische Personal mit dem MaxZero-Produkt vertraut und in seiner 
Anwendung geschult sein. Vor seinem Einsatz sind die etablierten hausinternen Vorgaben einzuhalten.

•  Das Produkt ist vor jedem Zugang mit einem geeigneten Desinfektionsmittel zu desinfizieren, z. B. eine 3-Sekunden-
Reinigung mit 70%igem Isopropanol.

•  Vor der Verabreichung alle Leitungen überprüfen.
•  Leitung sicherheitshalber verschließen, wenn diese nicht in Gebrauch ist.
•  Durch inkorrektes Vorfüllen des Produkts kann ein Rückfluss auftreten.
•  Zur Entsorgung des Produkts lokale, Landes-, Bundes- oder sonstige staatliche Vorschriften zur Entsorgung 

medizinischer Geräte und/oder gefährlicher Abfälle beachten.
•  Der Zugang über das sterile Produkt für den Einmalgebrauch kann gemäß Klinikstandard mehrmals genutzt werden. 

Die Wiederverwendung, Wiederaufbereitung oder erneute Sterilisierung kann zu einer Infektion des Patienten oder 
sonstigen Erkrankungen/Verletzungen führen.

Druckbeständige MaxZero™-Mehrfach-
Verlängerungsleitung mit nadelfreien Konnektoren

BD, MaxZero und das BD-Logo sind Marken oder eingetragene Marken der BD Corporation oder eines ihrer Tochterunternehmen. Alle anderen Marken sind Eigentum der 
jeweiligen Besitzer. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company oder eines ihrer Tochterunternehmen. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
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ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: Το σετ επέκτασης πολλαπλών ασφαλειών MaxZero με σύνδεσμο(ους) χωρίς βελόνα είναι 
σχεδιασμένο για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Το σετ επέκτασης μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για άμεση έγχυση, 
διακοπτόμενη έγχυση, συνεχή έγχυση ή αναρρόφηση. Είναι δυνατή η χρήση του σετ αυτού με διαδικασίες έγχυσης υπό 
πίεση (power injector) σε μέγιστη πίεση έως 325 psi και με ρυθμό ροής 10 ml ανά δευτερόλεπτο.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ: Χρησιμοποιήστε ασηπτική τεχνική.
1.  Ανοίξτε τη συσκευασία και αφαιρέστε το σετ. Βεβαιωθείτε για την ακεραιότητα όλων των συνδέσεων (σφίξτε τις, εάν 

χρειάζεται).
2.  Προβείτε σε πλήρωση του σετ επέκτασης σύμφωνα με το πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου, φροντίζοντας να 

αναστρέψετε το σύνδεσμο(ους) και το σετ επέκτασης, ώστε να αφαιρεθεί όλος ο αέρας.
3.  Αφαιρέστε το προστατευτικό κάλυμμα και συνδέστε στην επιθυμητή συσκευή φλεβικής πρόσβασης.
4.  Πριν από κάθε πρόσβαση, καθαρίζετε πάντοτε το άνω μέρος του συνδέσμου(ων) με κατάλληλο αντισηπτικό και 

αφήνετε να στεγνώσει.
5.  Συνδέστε το luer του πληρωμένου σετ ενδοφλέβιας έγχυσης ή της σύριγγας στο σύνδεσμο(ους). Εάν ο σύνδεσμος luer 

είναι δύο τμημάτων με περιστρεφόμενο δακτύλιο, τραβήξτε αρχικά το δακτύλιο προς τα πίσω, εισαγάγετε το luer με 
ευθεία κίνηση και στρέψτε δεξιόστροφα κατά 1/4 της στροφής. Στη συνέχεια, ωθήστε τον περιστρεφόμενο δακτύλιο 
προς τα εμπρός και σφίξτε τον. Εάν η σύριγγα διαθέτει luer slip, εισαγάγετε και στρέψτε δεξιόστροφα κατά 1/4 της 
στροφής, για να ασφαλίσει η σύνδεση. Μην αφήνετε τις συνδέσεις luer slip χωρίς επίβλεψη, καθώς υπάρχει κίνδυνος 
αποσύνδεσης.

6.  Πραγματοποιείτε έκπλυση του συνδέσμου με φυσιολογικό ορό έπειτα από κάθε χρήση ή σύμφωνα με το 
πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου.

7.  Για να αποσυνδέσετε το αρσενικό luer από το σύνδεσμο(ους), κρατήστε το σύνδεσμο(ους), περιστρέψτε 
αριστερόστροφα και εξαγάγετε το συνδεόμενο luer μέχρι να αποσυνδεθεί. Καθαρίστε την επιφάνεια.

8.  Για τις επόμενες συνδέσεις, επαναλάβετε από το βήμα 4.
9.  Η αλλαγή θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται σύμφωνα με το πρωτόκολλο του νοσοκομείου ή σύμφωνα με τις ισχύουσες 

οδηγίες για ενδοφλέβια θεραπεία, όπως ανά 7 ημέρες ή 200 ενεργοποιήσεις.
10.  Για χρήση με πίεση, το προϊόν αυτό πρέπει να έχει ασφαλίσει σε άλλες συσκευές με luer lock που έχουν επίσης 

ρυθμιστεί για χρήση με πίεση έως 325 psi.

 ΣΥΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΤΑΣΕΙΣ:
•  Δεν ενδείκνυται η χρήση της συσκευής με βελόνες, συστήματα με κάνουλες τυφλού άκρου, συνδέσεις luer χωρίς 

πιστοποίηση ISO ή συνδέσεις luer με εμφανή ελαττώματα. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, ενδέχεται να προκύψει διαρροή 
ή/και αστοχία της συσκευής.

•  Για σωστή χρήση, οι κλινικοί ιατροί πρέπει να είναι εξοικειωμένοι με τη συσκευή και να είναι εκπαιδευμένοι στη 
χρήση της. Πριν από τη χρήση της συσκευής θα πρέπει να έχει καθιερωθεί νοσοκομειακό πρωτόκολλο.

•  Η απολύμανση της συσκευής θα πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται με κατάλληλο αντισηπτικό παράγοντα, όπως 
καθαρισμό με 70% ισοπροπυλική αλκοόλη (IPA) για 3 δευτερόλεπτα, πριν από κάθε πρόσβαση.

•  Εντοπίστε όλες τις γραμμές πριν από τη χορήγηση.
•  Ως μέτρο προφύλαξης, χρησιμοποιείτε σφιγκτήρα για τη γραμμή, όταν δεν βρίσκεται σε χρήση.
•  Η μη επιτυχής πλήρωση της συσκευής ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε παλινδρόμηση.
•  Για την απόρριψη της συσκευής, εφαρμόστε τους τοπικούς, πολιτειακούς, ομοσπονδιακούς ή/και άλλους 

κανονισμούς για τη διάθεση αποβλήτων ιατρικών συσκευών ή/και τη διάθεση βιολογικά επικίνδυνων αποβλήτων.
•  Η πρόσβαση στην αποστειρωμένη συσκευή μίας χρήσεως ανά ασθενή μπορεί να πραγματοποιηθεί πολλές φορές 

σύμφωνα με το πρωτόκολλο κάθε νοσοκομείου. Η επανάχρηση, η επανεπεξεργασία ή η επαναστείρωση ενδέχεται να 
έχουν ως αποτέλεσμα τη μόλυνση του ασθενούς ή άλλη ασθένεια/τραυματισμό.

Σετ επέκτασης πολλαπλών ασφαλειών MaxZero™ με 
ρύθμιση για χρήση πίεσης με σύνδεσμο(ους) χωρίς 
βελόνα

Το BD, το MaxZero και το λογότυπο BD αποτελούν εμπορικά σήματα ή σήματα κατατεθέντα της Becton, Dickinson and Company ή μίας εκ των θυγατρικών της. Όλα τα 
άλλα εμπορικά σήματα ανήκουν στους αντίστοιχους ιδιοκτήτες.
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company ή θυγατρικής της. Με επιφύλαξη κάθε νόμιμου δικαιώματος.
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INDICACIONES DE USO: la alargadera multiluces con conector sin aguja está indicada para su uso en un único 
paciente. La alargadera se puede utilizar para inyección directa, infusión intermitente, infusión continúa o aspiración. 
Esta alargadera puede utilizarse con procedimientos de inyección automáticos a una presión máxima de 325 psi y una 
velocidad de flujo de 10 ml por segundo.

INSTRUCCIONES: siga una técnica aséptica.
1.  Abra el embalaje y saque la alargadera. Verifique la integridad de todas las conexiones (apriételas si fuera necesario).
2.  Purgue la alargadera siguiendo el protocolo de su centro invirtiendo los conectores y la alargadera para expulsar el 

aire.
3.  Retire la cubierta de protección y conecte el dispositivo de acceso venoso deseado.
4.  Antes de efectuar el acceso, limpie siempre la parte superior del conector con un antiséptico apropiado y déjelo secar.
5.  Fije la conexión luer a los conectores del dispositivo IV o de la jeringa purgada. Si se trata de una conexión luer con 

una rosca giratoria de dos piezas, retraiga la rosca e inserte el luer con un movimiento rectilíneo y gírelo 1/4 de vuelta 
en el sentido de las agujas del reloj, y, a continuación, desplace la rosca hacia adelante y apriétela. Si la jeringa tiene 
una conexión luer deslizante, insértela y gírela 1/4 de vuelta en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para asegurarla. No 
deje desatendida la conexión luer deslizante ya que se podría desconectar.

6.  Después de cada uso, purgue el conector con solución salina normal o siguiendo el protocolo de su centro.
7.  Para desconectar los conectores luer macho, sujete el conector, gírelo en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj y 

extraiga el luer hembra hasta que quede desconectado. Limpie la superficie.
8.  Si va a realiza más conexiones, repita los pasos a partir del paso 4.
9.  Realice el cambio siguiendo el protocolo del centro o de acuerdo con las directrices reconocidas actualmente para la 

terapia IV, por ejemplo, cada 7 días o 200 activaciones.
10.  Para su uso con presión, este dispositivo debe conectarse a otros dispositivos luer lock que también sean aptos para 

funcionar con presiones de hasta 325 psi.

 PRECAUCIONES Y RECOMENDACIONES:
•  El dispositivo no se debe utilizar con agujas, sistemas de cánulas romas o conexiones luer que no cumplan la norma 

ISO o que presenten defectos visibles. De lo contrario, se podrían producir fallos de funcionamiento o fugas.
•  Los médicos deben recibir formación sobre el uso del dispositivo a fin de garantizar un uso correcto. Asimismo, antes 

de usarlo, se debe llevar a cabo el protocolo establecido en el centro.
•  Antes de cada acceso, el dispositivo se debe desinfectar con un agente antiséptico adecuado, como por ejemplo una 

limpieza de la superficie de 3 segundos con IPA al 70%.
•  Compruebe que se trata de las vías correctas antes de proceder con la administración.
•  Como medida de seguridad, pince la vía mientras no la esté utilizando.
•  Si el dispositivo no se purga correctamente se puede producir reflujo.
•  A la hora de desechar el dispositivo, cumpla la normativa local, estatal, federal u otras regulaciones gubernamentales 

pertinentes relativas a la eliminación de dispositivos médicos y de desechos biopeligrosos.
•  El dispositivo esterilizado para uso en un único paciente es desechable y permite múltiples accesos de acuerdo con el 

protocolo del hospital. Si se vuelve a utilizar, procesar o esterilizar se pueden producir infecciones en el paciente, así 
como otros daños o enfermedades.

Alargadera resistente a la presión multiluces MaxZero™ 
con conector sin aguja

BD, MaxZero y el logotipo de BD son marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de Becton, Dickinson and Company o una de sus filiales. El resto de las marcas 
comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company o cualquiera de sus filiales. Reservados todos los derechos.
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KÄYTTÖAIHEET: Neulattomalla liittimellä varustettu monikanavainen MaxZero-laajennussarja on kertakäyttöinen. 
Laajennussarjaa voi käyttää suoraan injektointiin, ajoittaisiin infuusioihin, jatkuvaan infuusioon tai aspirointiin. Sarjaa voi 
käyttää tehoinjektoritoimenpiteissä, joissa enimmäispaine on 325 psi virtausnopeuden ollessa 10 ml/s.

OHJEET: noudata aseptiikkaa.
1.  Avaa pakkaus ja poista sarja pakkauksesta. Tarkista, että kaikki liitännät ovat kunnossa (kiristä tarvittaessa).
2.  Esitäytä laajennussarja hoitolaitoksen käytännön mukaisesti. Muista kääntää liittimet ja laajennussarja, jotta niistä 

poistuu ilma.
3.  Poista suojakuori ja liitä haluttuun laskimokatetriin.
4.  Pyyhi liitinten päät ennen jokaista käyttöä sopivalla antiseptisellä aineella ja anna niiden kuivua.
5.  Liitä esitäytetyn laskimosarjan tai ruiskun Luer-liitin liittimiin. Jos Luer-liittimessä on kaksiosainen kiristysrengas, 

vedä rengasta ensin taaksepäin ja aseta sitten Luer-liitin suoraan paikalleen ja kierrä sitä neljäsosakierroksen verran 
myötäpäivään. Työnnä seuraavaksi kiristysrengasta eteenpäin ja kiristä se. Jos ruiskussa on Luer Slip -kärki, aseta 
se paikalleen ja kiristä liitos kiertämällä sitä neljäsosakierroksen verran myötäpäivään. Älä jätä Luer Slip -liittimiä 
valvomatta, koska ne saattavat irrota.

6.  Huuhtele liittimet jokaisen käytön jälkeen fysiologisella suolaliuoksella tai hoitolaitoksen käytännön mukaisesti.
7.  Irrota Luer-urosliitin liittimistä pitämällä kiinni liittimistä, kääntämällä vastapäivään ja vetämällä, kunnes liitos irtoaa. 

Pyyhi pinta.
8.  Muut liitännät voi tehdä toistamalla vaiheet vaiheesta 4 alkaen.
9.  Vaihda tuote hoitolaitoksen käytännön mukaisesti tai laskimonsisäistä hoitoa koskevien nykyisten hyväksyttyjen 

ohjeiden mukaisesti esimerkiksi 7 vuorokauden tai 200 aktivoinnin välein.
10.  Paineistettuna käytettäessä tämä tuote on kiinnitettävä muihin Luer Lock -laitteisiin, joiden nimelliskäyttöpaine on 

myös enintään 325 psi.

 VAROITUKSET JA SUOSITUKSET:
•  Laitetta ei saa käyttää neulojen, tylppien kanyylijärjestelmien, näkyviä vikoja sisältävien Luer-liittimien tai muiden kuin 

ISO-Luer-liittimien kanssa. Muutoin laite voi vuotaa ja/tai vioittua.
•  Lääkärien on tutustuttava laitteen käyttöön ja saatava koulutusta sen käytössä, jotta he osaavat varmasti käyttää 

laitetta asianmukaisesti. Laite on otettava käyttöön hoitolaitoksen vakiintuneen käytännön mukaan.
•  Laite on desinfioitava tarkoituksen mukaisella antiseptisella aineella, kuten 70-prosenttisella IPA:lla, 3 sekunnin ajan 

ennen jokaista käyttökertaa.
•  Selvitä letkut ennen annostelua.
•  Purista letku kiinni turvallisuuden vuoksi silloin, kun se ei ole käytössä.
•  Jos laitetta ei esitäytetä oikein, seurauksena voi olla refluksi.
•  Laite on hävitettävä paikallisten, maakohtaisten tai muiden hallinnollisten lääkintälaitteiden ja/tai 

tartuntavaarallisten materiaalien hävittämistä koskevien säädösten mukaisesti.
•  Steriilin, kertakäyttöisen laitteen saa avata useita kertoja, jos sairaalan menettelyohje niin sallii. Uudelleenkäyttö, 

uudelleenkäsittely tai uudelleensterilointi voi johtaa potilaan infektioon tai muuhun sairauteen/vammautumiseen.

Monikanavainen paineistettu MaxZero™-laajennussarja 
(neulattomat liittimet)

BD, MaxZero ja BDin logo ovat Becton, Dickinson and Companyin tai jonkin sen tytäryhtiön tavaramerkkejä tai rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä. Kaikki muut tavaramerkit 
ovat omistajiensa omaisuutta. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company tai jokin sen tytäryhtiöistä. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään.
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION : la tubulure d’extension multi-branches avec connecteur(s) sans aiguille MaxZero 
est réservée à un seul patient uniquement. La tubulure d’extension peut être utilisée pour les injections directes, les 
transfusions intermittentes et continues, et le prélèvement. Cette tubulure peut être employée lors d’injections sous 
pression, jusqu’à une pression maximale de 325 psi et un débit de 10 ml par seconde.

INSTRUCTIONS : utiliser des techniques aseptiques.
1.  Ouvrir l’emballage et retirer la tubulure. Vérifier l’intégrité de tous les connecteurs (si nécessaire, resserrer).
2.  Amorcer la tubulure d’extension conformément au protocole de l’établissement en prenant soin de retourner les 

connecteurs et la tubulure d’extension afin d’expulser l’air.
3.  Retirer le bouchon de protection, puis fixer le connecteur au dispositif d’accès veineux souhaité.
4.  Avant chaque accès, toujours nettoyer la partie supérieure des connecteurs à l’aide d’un antiseptique approprié et 

laisser sécher.
5.  Fixer le luer de la tubulure IV ou de la seringue amorcée aux connecteurs. Si le luer est un régulateur de débit à deux 

pièces, tirer d’abord sur le régulateur et insérer le luer de manière droite et le faire tourner d’1/4 de tour dans le sens 
horaire, puis pousser le régulateur en avant et serrer. Si la seringue est équipée d’un connecteur luer slip, l’insérer et le 
faire tourner d’1/4 de tour dans le sens horaire pour le connecter. Ne pas laisser le connecteur luer slip sans surveillance 
car il peut se déconnecter.

6.  Rincer les connecteurs après chaque utilisation avec du sérum physiologique normal ou conformément au protocole de 
l’établissement.

7.  Afin de déconnecter le luer mâle des connecteurs, tenir les connecteurs, faire tourner dans le sens antihoraire et retirer 
le luer d’accouplement jusqu’à ce que le luer mâle soit déconnecté. Essuyer la surface.

8.  Pour des connexions ultérieures, répéter les procédures à partir de l’étape 4.
9.  Procéder au remplacement conformément au protocole de l’établissement ou aux recommandations actuelles en 

matière de thérapeutique intraveineuse (par exemple, tous les 7 jours ou toutes les 200 activations).
10.  Pour une utilisation sous pression, ce produit doit être fixé à d’autres dispositifs de verrouillage luer également 

résistants à une pression maximale de 325 psi.

 MISES EN GARDE ET RECOMMANDATIONS :
•  Le dispositif ne doit pas être utilisé avec des aiguilles, des systèmes à canule émoussée, des connecteurs luer non-ISO 

ou des connecteurs luer présentant des défauts visibles. Cela risquerait d’entraîner des fuites et/ou des défaillances du 
dispositif.

•  Pour un fonctionnement approprié, le dispositif doit être utilisé par des cliniciens dûment formés, qui le connaissent. 
Son utilisation doit respecter le protocole établi par l’établissement.

•  Avant tout accès, le dispositif doit être désinfecté à l’aide d’un antiseptique approprié, en le nettoyant par exemple 
pendant 3 secondes avec de l’isopropanol à 70 %.

•  Contrôler les lignes avant l’administration.
•  Par mesure de sécurité, fixer le clamp sur la ligne lorsqu’elle n’est pas utilisée.
•  L’amorçage incorrect du dispositif peut provoquer un reflux.
•  Mettre ce dispositif au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales, fédérales et autres relatives à la mise au 

rebut des dispositifs médicaux ou à la mise au rebut des déchets dangereux pour l’environnement.
•  Le dispositif stérile jetable réservé à un seul patient peut faire l’objet de plusieurs accès, en fonction du protocole 

d’établissement. La réutilisation, le retraitement ou la restérilisation peuvent provoquer des infections ou d’autres 
maladies/blessures pour le patient.

Tubulure d’extension multi-branches résistant à la 
pression MaxZero™ avec connecteur(s) sans aiguille

BD, MaxZero et le logo BD sont des marques commerciales ou déposées de Becton, Dickinson and Company ou de l’une de ses filiales. Toutes les autres marques 
commerciales sont la propriété de leurs détenteurs respectifs. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company ou ses filiales. Tous droits réservés.
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HASZNÁLATI JAVALLAT: A tű nélküli csatlakozóval/csatlakozókkal rendelkező MaxZero multiinfúziós hosszabbító szerelék 
csak egyetlen betegen használható. A hosszabbító szerelék közvetlen injekció, időszakos infúzió, folyamatos infúzió, 
valamint leszívás során használható. A szerelék elektromos infúziós pumpával legfeljebb 325 psi nyomásig és 10 ml/mp 
átfolyási sebességig használható.

UTASÍTÁSOK: Alkalmazzon aszeptikus technikát.
1.  Nyissa fel a csomagolást, és vegye ki a szereléket. Győződjön meg az összes csatlakozó épségéről (és szükség esetén 

szorítsa meg azokat).
2.  Az intézeti protokoll szerint légtelenítse a hosszabbító szereléket, és az összes levegő eltávolítása érdekében fordítsa fel 

a csatlakozó(ka)t és a hosszabbító szereléket.
3.  Távolítsa el a védőborítást, és csatlakoztassa a szereléket a kívánt vénába helyezett eszközre.
4.  Minden egyes csatlakoztatás előtt tisztítsa meg a csatlakozó(k) felső részét megfelelő antiszeptikus anyaggal, majd 

hagyja megszáradni.
5.  Csatlakoztassa a feltöltött infúziós szerelék vagy fecskendő luercsatlakozóját a csatlakozó(k)ra. Ha a csatlakozó 

kétrészes, forgatható luercsatlakozó, először húzza vissza a forgatható részt, és egyenes mozdulattal tolja be a 
csatlakozót, majd fordítsa el negyed fordulattal az óramutató járásával megegyező irányban; ezután tolja előre 
a forgatható részt, és szorítsa meg. Ha a fecskendő csúszó luercsatlakozóval rendelkezik, tolja be, és a rögzítéshez 
fordítsa el negyed fordulattal az óramutató járásával megegyező irányban. A csúszó luercsatlakozásokat a szétválás 
kockázata miatt mindig tartsa megfigyelés alatt.

6.  A csatlakozó(ka)t minden használat után öblítse át fiziológiás sóoldattal, illetve az intézeti protokollnak megfelelően.
7.  Az apaluer leválasztásához fogja meg a csatlakozó(ka)t, fordítsa el az óramutató járásával ellenkező irányban, és 

húzza ki a csatlakozó luert, amíg le nem válik. Törölje le a felületet.
8.  A további csatlakoztatásoknál ismételje meg a folyamatot a 4. lépéstől.
9.  Cserélje az intézményi protokoll vagy az érvényben lévő intravénás terápia útmutatásai szerint, például 7 naponta 

vagy 200 használat után.
10.  Magas nyomás alkalmazása esetén az eszközt olyan menetes luerrel ellátott eszközökhöz kell csatlakoztatni, 

amelyeknél szintén 2240 kPa (325 psi) a megengedett legmagasabb nyomás.

 AJÁNLÁSOK ÉS ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK:
•  Ne használja az eszközt tűvel, tompa végű kanülrendszerrel, nem ISO szabványú vagy láthatóan sérült 

luercsatlakozóval. Ellenkező esetben szivárgás és/vagy az eszköz meghibásodása következhet be.
•  A megfelelő használat érdekében a klinikai szakembereknek ismerniük kell az eszközt, és azzal kapcsolatos oktatásban 

kell részesülniük. Használat előtt rögzíteni kell az ezzel kapcsolatos intézeti protokollt.
•  Az eszközt minden használat előtt fertőtleníteni kell erre alkalmas antiszeptikus anyaggal, például 3 másodpercig 70%-

os IPA-val kell dörzsölni.
•  Az adagolás megkezdése előtt kövesse végig a vezetékeket.
•  Biztonsági óvintézkedésként zárja el a vezetéket, amikor nincs használatban.
•  Az eszköz nem megfelelő feltöltése esetén visszafolyás következhet be.
•  Az eszköz leselejtezésénél tartsa be a leselejtezett orvosi eszközök ártalmatlanítására és/vagy a biológiai kockázatot 

jelentő anyagok ártalmatlanítására vonatkozó helyi, állami, illetve szövetségi szintű és/vagy egyéb, érvényben lévő 
szabályozást.

•  Lehetséges, hogy a steril, eldobható, egyetlen betegen használatos eszköz a kórházi protokoll alapján többször is 
használható. Az eszköz ismételt felhasználása, újrafeldolgozása, illetve újrasterilizálása a beteg fertőződéséhez vagy 
egyéb megbetegedéséhez/egészségkárosodásához vezethet.

MaxZero™ multiinfúziós nyomásbesorolásos 
hosszabbító szerelék tű nélküli csatlakozóval/
csatlakozókkal

A BD, a MaxZero és a BD logó a Becton, Dickinson and Company vagy valamely leányvállalatának védjegye vagy bejegyzett védjegye. Az összes egyéb védjegy a megfelelő 
tulajdonos tulajdonát képezi. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company vagy valamely leányvállalata. Minden jog fenntartva.
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INDICAZIONI PER L’USO: la prolunga multivia con connettori senza ago MaxZero è concepita per l’uso su singolo 
paziente. È possibile utilizzare la prolunga multivia per l’iniezione diretta, l’infusione intermittente, l’infusione continua o 
l’aspirazione. È possibile utilizzare questo set con un iniettore di potenza fino a una pressione massima di 325 psi a una 
velocità di flusso di 10 ml al secondo.

INDICAZIONI: adottare una tecnica asettica.
1.  Aprire la confezione ed estrarre il set. Verificare che tutti i collegamenti siano integri (se necessario, serrarli).
2.  Effettuare il riempimento della prolunga in conformità al protocollo della struttura, prestando attenzione a 

capovolgere i connettori e la prolunga per espellere tutta l’aria.
3.  Rimuovere il tappino di protezione e connettere il dispositivo di accesso venoso desiderato.
4.  Prima di ogni accesso, disinfettare sempre la parte superiore dei connettori con un antisettico idoneo e lasciare 

asciugare.
5.  Collegare il luer del set EV o della siringa riempita ai connettori. Se il luer è costituito da una ghiera in due pezzi, 

retrarla, inserire il luer con un movimento verticale e ruotare di 1/4 di giro in senso orario; quindi, abbassare la ghiera e 
serrare. Se la siringa dispone di un luer slip, inserirlo e ruotare di 1/4 di giro in senso orario per fissare il collegamento. 
Non lasciare il luer slip incustodito, in quanto potrebbe scollegarsi.

6.  Dopo ogni utilizzo effettuare il lavaggio dei connettori con soluzione fisiologica o secondo il protocollo della struttura.
7.  Per disconnettere un luer maschio dai connettori, afferrare i connettori stessi, ruotare in senso antiorario ed estrarre 

l’accoppiamento del luer finché non viene scollegato. Strofinare la superficie.
8.  Per le successive connessioni, ripetere la procedura a partire dal passaggio 4.
9.  Sostituire secondo il protocollo della struttura o in conformità alle linee guida attuali riconosciute per la terapia EV, 

ossia ogni 7 giorni o dopo 200 attivazioni.
10.  Se si ricorre alla pressione, questo prodotto deve essere fissato ad altri dispositivi luer lock, che a loro volta vanno 

utilizzati con una pressione fino a 325 psi.

 PRECAUZIONI E RACCOMANDAZIONI
•  Il dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato con aghi, sistemi a cannula smussata, connessioni Luer non conformi a ISO o 

connessioni Luer con difetti visibili. In caso contrario possono verificarsi perdite e/o guasti del dispositivo.
•  Per un uso appropriato, gli operatori devono conoscere ed essere addestrati all’uso del dispositivo. L’utilizzo del 

dispositivo deve essere regolamentato da un protocollo della struttura.
•  Prima di ogni accesso, è necessario disinfettare il dispositivo con un antisettico appropriato, ad esempio IPA al 70% 

applicato per 3 secondi.
•  Prima dell’utilizzo, verificare tutte le linee.
•  Per precauzione, clampare la linea quando non è in uso.
•  Una procedura di riempimento del dispositivo non effettuata in modo appropriato può determinare un reflusso.
•  Per smaltire questo dispositivo, attenersi alle normative locali, statali, federali e/o di altra natura in merito allo 

smaltimento di dispositivi medici e/o di rifiuti a rischio biologico.
•  È possibile accedere al dispositivo sterile per uso per singolo paziente diverse volte, in base a quanto previsto dal 

protocollo ospedaliero. Il riutilizzo, la ripreparazione o la risterilizzazione possono causare un’infezione o altre 
patologie/lesioni al paziente.

Prolunga multivia con pressione nominale con 
connettori senza ago MaxZero™

BD, MaxZero e il logo BD sono marchi o marchi registrati di Becton, Dickinson and Company o di una delle sue società controllate. Tutti gli altri marchi appartengono ai 
rispettivi proprietari. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company o una delle sue società controllate. Tutti i diritti riservati.
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LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI. MaxZero pagarinājuma komplektu ar vairākiem atzariem un bezadatu savienotājiem 
paredzēts izmantot tikai vienam pacientam. Pagarinājuma komplektu paredzēts lietot tiešai injekcijai, intermitējošai 
infūzijai, ilgstošai infūzijai vai aspirācijai. Šo komplektu var izmantot kopā ar automātisko šļirci, ar maksimālo spiedienu 
325 psi un plūsmas ātrumu 10 ml/sekundē.

NORĀDĪJUMI. Izmantojiet aseptisku tehniku.
1.  Atveriet iepakojumu un izņemiet komplektu. Pārbaudiet visu savienojumu darbderīgumu (ja nepieciešams, pievelciet 

tos).
2.  Uzpildiet pagarinājuma komplektu saskaņā ar savas iestādes protokolu. Pēc tam uzmanīgi apgrieziet savienotājus un 

pagarinājuma komplektu, lai likvidētu visu gaisu.
3.  Noņemiet izolētājuzliktni un pievienojiet vēlamo venozo katetru.
4.  Pirms katetra pievienošanas vienmēr notīriet (ar cietu suku) savienotāju augšējo daļu ar piemērotu antiseptisku līdzekli 

un uzgaidiet, līdz tie nožūst.
5.  Pievienojiet savienotājam uzpildītā intravenozās injekcijas komplekta vai šļirces Luēra savienojumu. Ja Luēra 

savienojums ir divdaļīga pagriežama manšete, vispirms pavelciet atpakaļ manšeti, taisni ievietojiet Luēra savienojumu 
un pagrieziet par 1/4 pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienā. Pēc tam virziet manšeti uz priekšu un pievelciet to. Ja šļircei 
Luēra slīdgredzens, ievietojiet un pagrieziet par 1/4 pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienā, lai noslēgtu savienojumu. 
Neatstājiet Luēra slīdgredzenu bez uzraudzības, jo tas var atvienoties.

6.  Pēc katras lietošanas reizes skalojiet savienotājus, izmantojot fizioloģisko šķīdumu, vai saskaņā ar savas iestādes 
protokolu.

7.  Lai no savienotāja atvienotu Luēra savienojuma konusu, turiet savienotāju, pagrieziet Luēra savienojuma konusu 
pretēji pulksteņrādītāju kustības virzienam un izņemiet to, līdz savienojums ir atvienots. Nosusiniet virsmu.

8.  Lai pievienotu citus savienotājus, atkārtojiet iepriekš aprakstītās darbības, sakot ar 4.
9.  Nomainiet ierīci saskaņā ar savas iestādes protokolu vai spēkā esošajām intravenozās terapijas vadlīnijām, piemēram, 

ik pēc septiņām dienām vai 200 aktivizēšanas reizēm.
10.  Ja tiek izmantots spiediens, šis izstrādājums jāpievieno citām ierīcēm ar Luēra noslēgu, kas ir atbilstošas lietošanai ar 

spiedienu līdz 325 psi.

 BRĪDINĀJUMI UN IETEIKUMI
•  Ierīci nedrīkst izmantot ar bezadatu, neasām kanulas sistēmām, ne ISO Luēra savienojumiem vai Luēra savienojumiem 

ar redzamiem defektiem. Pretējā gadījumā var rasties noplūde un/vai var tikt bojāta ierīce.
•  Lai nodrošinātu atbilstošu lietošanu, ārstiem ir jāpārzina ierīce, kā arī jābūt apmācītiem to lietot. Lietojot ierīci, jāievēro 

savas iestādes protokols.
•  Pirms katras piekļūšanas ierīce ir jādezinficē, izmantojot atbilstošu antiseptisku līdzekli, piemēram, trīs sekundes jātīra 

ar 70 % IPA.
•  Pirms ievadīšanas apsekojiet visas līnijas.
•  Ja sistēma netiek lietota, drošības nolūkā noslēdziet to.
•  Ja ierīce nebūs pareizi piepildīta, var tikt izraisīts atplūdes risks.
•  Ierīce jāizmet saskaņā ar vietējiem, valsts, federālajiem un/vai citiem tiesību aktiem attiecībā uz medicīnas atkritumu 

likvidēšanu un/vai bioloģiski bīstamo atkritumu likvidēšanu.
•  Vienam pacientam paredzētajai, sterilajai, vienreizējās lietošanas ierīcei var piekļūt vairākas reizes saskaņā ar slimnīcā 

noteikto protokolu. Atkārtoti lietojot, pārstrādājot vai atkārtoti sterilizējot, var izraisīt pacienta inficēšanas risku vai citu 
personu saslimšanas/traumu risku.

MaxZero™ pagarinājuma komplekts ar vairākiem 
atzariem un bezadatu savienotājiem, ko var lietot ar 
spiedienu

BD, MaxZero un BD logotipi ir korporācijas Becton, Dickinson and Company vai tās meitasuzņēmumu preču zīmes vai reģistrētas preču zīmes. Visas citas preču zīmes pieder 
to attiecīgajiem īpašniekiem.
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company vai tās meitasuzņēmumam. Visas tiesības paturētas.
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Indicaties voor gebruik: de MaxZero-extensieset met meerdere vertakkingen en naaldloze connector(s) is uitsluitend voor 
gebruik bij één patiënt. De extensieset kan worden gebruikt voor directe injectie, intermitterende infusie, continue infusie 
of aspiratie. Deze set kan worden gebruikt volgens de procedures van krachtige injectie tot een maximale druk van 325 psi 
bij een flowsnelheid van 10 ml per seconde.

INSTRUCTIES - Gebruik een aseptische techniek.
1.  Open de verpakking en haal de set eruit. Controleer of alle aansluitingen in orde zijn (draai ze vast indien nodig).
2.  Vul de extensieset volgens het protocol van de zorginstelling. Houd de connector(s) en extensieset ondersteboven om 

alle lucht eruit te laten.
3.  Verwijder de bescherming en sluit de set aan op het gewenste hulpmiddel voor veneuze toegang.
4.  Maak de bovenkant van de connector(s) voor iedere toegang schoon met een geschikt ontsmettingsmiddel en laat 

drogen.
5.  Bevestig de luer van de gevulde IV-set of spuit aan de connector(s). Als de luer een tweedelige, draaibare wartel is, 

schuift u de wartel eerst terug. Plaats de luer er vervolgens recht in en draai deze een kwartslag met de klok mee. Draai 
de wartel daarna vast. Als de spuit een luer-slip heeft, plaatst u deze en draait u een kwartslag met de klok mee om 
vast te zetten. Laat de luer-slip niet onbeheerd achter, omdat deze mogelijk los kan raken.

6.  Spoel de connector(s) na ieder gebruik door met een fysiologische zoutoplossing of volgens het protocol van de 
zorginstelling.

7.  Om de mannelijke luer los te koppelen van de connector(s), houdt u de connector(s) vast, draait u deze tegen de klok in 
en trekt u de vrouwelijke luer eruit. Ontsmet het oppervlak.

8.  Voor de volgende aansluitingen herhaalt u de stappen vanaf stap 4.
9.  Vervang de connector in overeenstemming met het protocol van uw zorginstelling of de huidige erkende richtlijnen 

voor IV-therapie, zoals elke 7 dagen of na 200 activeringen.
10.  Voor gebruik met druk moet dit product zijn gekoppeld aan andere luer-lockhulpmiddelen die zijn goedgekeurd voor 

gebruik met druk van maximaal 325 psi.

 BELANGRIJKE OPMERKINGEN EN AANBEVELINGEN:
•  Het hulpmiddel mag niet worden gebruikt met naalden, stompe canulesystemen, niet-ISO luer-verbindingen of luer-

verbindingen met zichtbare defecten. Als u dit toch doet, kunnen lekkages ontstaan of kan het hulpmiddel defect 
raken.

•  Voor een juist gebruik van het hulpmiddel dient de klinisch medewerker goed bekend te zijn met en getraind te zijn in 
het gebruik van het hulpmiddel. Voorafgaand aan het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel moet een protocol worden opgesteld 
in de zorginstelling.

•  Het hulpmiddel moet voor iedere toegang worden gedesinfecteerd met het juiste desinfectiemiddel, zoals drie 
seconden ontsmetten met 70% IPA.

•  Loop alle lijnen voorafgaand aan toediening na.
•  Klem de slang als voorzorgsmaatregel vast als deze niet wordt gebruikt.
•  Als het hulpmiddel niet voldoende wordt gevuld, kan dit reflux tot gevolg hebben.
•  Volg de plaatselijke, gemeentelijke, federale en/of landelijke wetgeving voor de afvoer van medische hulpmiddelen en/

of de afvoer van biologisch gevaarlijk afval.
•  Steriele disposables voor gebruik bij één patiënt mogen voor meerdere toedieningen worden gebruikt als het protocol 

van het ziekenhuis dit toelaat. Hergebruik, herverwerking of opnieuw steriliseren kan infecties, andere ziekten of letsel 
bij de patiënt veroorzaken.

MaxZero™-extensieset met meerdere vertakkingen, 
goedgekeurd voor gebruik met druk,met naaldloze 
connector(s)

BD, MaxZero en het BD-logo zijn handelsmerken of geregistreerde handelsmerken van Becton, Dickinson and Company of een van haar dochterondernemingen. Alle overige 
handelsmerken zijn eigendom van hun respectieve eigenaren. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company of een van haar filialen. Alle rechten voorbehouden.

MaxZero™ multi-fuse pressure rated extension set 
with needleless connector(s)

DEHP:tä tai luonnonkumilateksia ei ole osana materiaalin muotoilua. Ne contient pas de DEHP ni de caoutchouc de latex naturel. Az anyagösszetevők nem tartalmaznak DEHP-t vagy természetes gumilatexet. La formulazione del materiale non contiene DEHP o lattice di gomma naturale. Materiāla sastāvā nav DEHP vai dabiskā kaučuka lateksa sastāvdaļu.

Materiál neobsahuje ani DEHP ani přírodní latex. Produktet er ikke fremstillet af DEHP eller naturlig gummilatex. Material enthält kein DEHP oder Naturkautschuklatex. Το DEHP ή το λατέξ από φυσικό καουτσούκ δεν αποτελούν μέρος του υλικού του σκευάσματος. El DEHP o el látex de caucho natural no son parte de la formulación del material.

DEHP en natuurlijk rubber (latex) maken geen deel uit van de materiaalsamenstelling.

BD Switzerland Sàrl, Route de Crassier 17, Business Park Terre-Bonne, Batiment A4, 1262 Eysins Switzerland
Distributed in the United States by CareFusion San Diego, CA USA 1.800.854.7128
Made in Mexico
630-01485 Rev 01
BD, MaxZero, and the BD logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Becton, Dickinson and Company or one of its subsidiaries. All 
other trademarks are property of their respective owners. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company or one of its subsidiaries. All rights reserved.

Rx Only
DEHP or Natural Rubber Latex are not part of the material formulation.

AW_INS_IFU_630-01485-01_10000317104-02.indd   1 8/1/2019   11:15:03 PM

Status: Released EFFECTIVEDocument: TAHITI-10000317104-SPEC Doc Type: ZLB
Change #: 500000170105Revision: 02

Version: BUsage: Production Usage Classification: RestrictedPrint Date: 20-Feb-2020 04:53:44 GMT Standard Time
Valid From: 09-Aug-2019 To: 31-Dec-9999 Doc Part: EN



Intentionally Blank Intentionally Blank

no

TILTENKT BRUK: MaxZero-forlengelsessettet for multiinfusjoner med nålefrie koblinger er bare til bruk på én pasient. 
Forlengelsessettet kan brukes til direkte injeksjon, periodisk infusjon, kontinuerlig infusjon eller aspirasjon. Dette settet kan 
brukes med power injector-prosedyrer med et maksimalt trykk på 325 psi ved en infusjonshastighet på 10 ml per sekund.

BRUKSANVISNING: Bruk aseptisk teknikk.
1.  Åpne emballasjen, og ta ut settet. Verifiser at alle tilkoblinger er intakte (stram til om nødvendig).
2.  Fyll forlengelsessettet i henhold til institusjonsprotokollen, og påse at koblingene og forlengelsessettet vendes, slik at 

all luft slippes ut.
3.  Fjern beskyttelseshetten, og fest til ønsket venetilgang.
4.  Tørk alltid av toppen av koblingen med en egnet antiseptisk løsning før hver tilkobling, og la tørke.
5.  Fest luer-koblingen fra det fylte infusjonssettet eller den fylte sprøyten til koblingen. Hvis luer-koblingen har to deler 

med roterende krage, drar du først kragen tilbake og fører luer-koblingen inn i en rett bevegelse og vrir den 1/4 
omdreining med urviseren. Skyv deretter den roterende kragen forover, og stram til. Hvis sprøyten har en luerslip-
kobling, skal du føre den inn og vri 1/4 omdreining med urviserne for å feste tilkoblingen. Ikke la luerslip-koblinger stå 
uten tilsyn. Det er fare for utilsiktet frakobling.

6.  Skyll koblingene med normal saltvannsoppløsning eller i samsvar med institusjonsprotokollen etter hver bruk.
7.  For å koble hann-lueren fra koblingene holder du i koblingene, roterer mot urviseren, og trekker ut luer-koblingen til den 

er koblet fra. Tørk av overflaten.
8.  Ved påfølgende tilkoblinger gjentar du prosedyren fra trinn 4.
9.  Byttes i henhold til institusjonsprotokollen eller i samsvar med gjeldende anerkjente retningslinjer for 

infusjonsbehandling, for eksempel hver 7. dag eller etter 200 aktiveringer.
10.  For bruk med trykk må dette produktet festes til andre innretninger med luer-koblinger som også er dimensjonert for 

bruk med trykk opp til 325 psi.

 FORHOLDSREGLER OG ANBEFALINGER:
•  Enheten må ikke brukes med nåler, butte kanylesystemer, luer-koblinger som ikke er ISO-godkjente, eller luer-koblinger 

med synlige mangler. Gjør du det, kan enheten bli utsatt for lekkasje og/eller feil.
•  For å sikre forsvarlig bruk må klinikere være kjent med og ha fått opplæring i bruk av enheten. Bruken må være i 

samsvar med en utarbeidet institusjonsprotokoll.
•  Enheten skal desinfiseres før hver bruk med et egnet antiseptisk middel, for eksempel kan man tørke i 3 sekunder med 

god friksjon med 70 % isopropanol.
•  Sorter alle slanger før administrasjon.
•  Sett en klemme på slangen når den ikke er i bruk, som et sikkerhetstiltak.
•  Fylles ikke enheten på riktig måte, kan det forårsake tilbakestrømning.
•  Enheten skal kasseres i henhold til lokale, kommunale, nasjonale og/eller andre statlige forskrifter for kassering av 

medisinsk utstyr og/eller kassering av biologisk farlig avfall.
•  Sterile engangsprodukter til bruk på én pasient kan aktiveres flere ganger i henhold til sykehusprotokollen. Gjenbruk, 

rengjøring og desinfeksjon eller resterilisering kan forårsake pasientinfeksjoner eller annen sykdom/skade.

Trykksertifisert MaxZero™-forlengelsessett for 
multiinfusjoner med nålefrie tilkoblinger

BD, MaxZero og BD-logoen er varemerker eller registrerte varemerker for Becton, Dickinson and Company eller et av deres datterselskaper. Alle andre varemerker tilhører 
deres respektive eiere. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company eller ett av datterselskapene. Med enerett.
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PRZEZNACZENIE: Wielopołączeniowa linia przedłużająca MaxZero z jednym lub z kilkoma złączami bezigłowymi 
przeznaczona jest do stosowania wyłącznie u jednego pacjenta. Linia przedłużająca może być używana do bezpośredniego 
wstrzykiwania leków, podawania wlewów przerywanych i ciągłych czy pobierania płynów. Zestaw można stosować podczas 
zabiegów z użyciem wstrzykiwacza o maksymalnym ciśnieniu 325 psi i przepływie 10 ml na sekundę.

WSKAZANIA: Stosować techniki aseptyczne.
1.  Otworzyć opakowanie i wyjąć produkt. Sprawdzić poprawność wszystkich połączeń (dokręcić w razie potrzeby).
2.  Napełnić linię przedłużającą zgodnie z protokołem obowiązującym w placówce, pamiętając o konieczności odwrócenia 

złącza/ złączy i linii przedłużającej w celu całkowitego usunięcia powietrza.
3.  Zdjąć nakładkę ochronną i podłączyć do żądanego przyrządu do dostępu dożylnego.
4.  Każdorazowo przed uzyskaniem dostępu należy oczyścić górną część złącza/złączy przy użyciu odpowiedniego środka 

antyseptycznego, a następnie pozostawić je do wyschnięcia.
5.  Podłączyć złącze typu luer napełnionej linii do wlewów dożylnych lub strzykawki do złącza/złączy. Jeśli złącze typu luer 

wyposażone jest w dokręcany kołnierz, należy go odciągnąć, wsunąć złącze luer prostym ruchem i obrócić w prawo o 
1/4 obrotu, a następnie docisnąć i dokręcić kołnierz. Jeśli strzykawka wyposażona jest w złącze typu luer slip, należy 
je wsunąć i obrócić w prawo o 1/4 obrotu w celu uzyskania stabilnego połączenia. Ze względu na ryzyko rozłączenia 
złącza typu luer slip nie należy pozostawiać bez nadzoru.

6.  Po każdym użyciu przepłukać złącze/złącza standardowym roztworem soli fizjologicznej zgodnie z protokołem 
obowiązującym w danej placówce.

7.  Aby odłączyć męskie złącze typu luer, należy przytrzymać złącze, a następnie obrócić w lewo i wysuwać podłączone 
złącze typu luer do całkowitego rozłączenia. Oczyścić powierzchnię.

8.  Dla kolejnych połączeń powtórzyć czynności od punktu 4.
9.  Procedurę wymiany przeprowadzać zgodnie z protokołem placówki lub aktualnie uznawanymi wytycznymi 

dotyczącymi terapii dożylnej, np. co 7 dni lub po 200 użyciach.
10.  W zastosowaniach z użyciem ciśnienia produkt musi być bezpiecznie połączony z innymi urządzeniami wyposażonymi 

w złącza typu luer lock, również obsługującymi ciśnienie o wysokości do 325 psi.

 PRZESTROGI I ZALECENIA:
•  Produktu nie należy używać z igłami, układami kaniul z tępymi końcówkami, złączami typu luer niezgodnymi z ISO 

lub złączami typu luer z widocznymi uszkodzeniami. Niezastosowanie się do powyższego zalecenia może skutkować 
wyciekami i/lub uszkodzeniem produktu.

•  W celu zapewnienia prawidłowego użytkowania urządzenia lekarze powinni zapoznać się z jego działaniem i przejść 
odpowiednie szkolenie z zakresu jego obsługi. Rozpoczęcie stosowania produktu powinno zostać poprzedzone 
ustanowieniem protokołu placówki.

•  Każdorazowo przed uzyskaniem dostępu produkt należy zdezynfekować przy użyciu odpowiedniego środka 
antyseptycznego, np. 70% alkoholu izopropylowego.

•  Przed rozpoczęciem podawania płynów należy zidentyfikować wszystkie linie.
•  W celu zapewnienia bezpieczeństwa na nieużywanych liniach należy zakładać zaciski.
•  Nieprawidłowe napełnienie produktu może skutkować cofnięciem się płynu.
•  Produkt należy usuwać z uwzględnieniem przepisów lokalnych, stanowych, federalnych oraz innych przepisów 

dotyczących usuwania urządzeń medycznych i/lub odpadów stanowiących zagrożenie biologiczne.
•  Zasady korzystania z wielokrotnego dostępu przy użyciu jałowych urządzeń jednorazowego użytku, przeznaczonych do 

stosowania u jednego pacjenta, określa protokół szpitala. Ponowne wykorzystanie, przetwarzanie lub sterylizowanie 
może prowadzić do zakażenia pacjenta lub innych chorób i urazów.

Wielopołączeniowa linia przedłużająca do zastosowań 
ciśnieniowych MaxZero™ z jednym lub z kilkoma 
złączami bezigłowymi

BD, MaxZero i logo BD są znakami towarowymi lub zastrzeżonymi znakami towarowymi firmy Becton, Dickinson and Company lub jednego z jej podmiotów zależnych. 
Wszystkie inne znaki towarowe stanowią własność ich odpowiednich właścicieli.
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company lub jeden z jej podmiotów zależnych. Wszystkie prawa zastrzeżone.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: o prolongamento MaxZero de múltiplas ramificações com conectores sem agulha 
destina-se a uma única utilização num só paciente. O prolongamento pode ser utilizado para injecção directa, infusão 
intermitente, infusão contínua ou aspiração. Este prolongamento pode ser utilizado com procedimentos de injecção de 
agentes de contraste até uma pressão máxima de 325 psi a uma taxa de fluxo de 10 ml por segundo.

INSTRUÇÕES: utilizar uma técnica asséptica.
1.  Puxe a película de protecção da embalagem para trás e retire o conjunto. Certifique-se da integridade de todas as 

ligações (se necessário, aperte).
2.  Purgue o prolongamento de acordo com o protocolo da instituição, não se esquecendo de inverter o conector e o 

prolongamento para expelir todo o ar.
3.  Retire a tampa de protecção e fixe ao dispositivo de acesso venoso pretendido.
4.  Antes de qualquer acesso, desinfecte sempre o topo do conector com um anti-séptico adequado e deixe secar.
5.  Fixe o luer do conjunto IV ou seringa purgados ao conector. Se o luer for um colar giratório de duas peças, comece por 

puxar o colar para trás e inserir o luer com um movimento direito e rode ¼ para a direita. Em seguida, empurre o colar 
giratório para a frente e aperte. Se a seringa possuir um luer slip, insira e rode ¼ para a direita para fixar. Não deixe o 
luer slip sem supervisão devido ao risco de desconexão.

6.  Após cada utilização, enxagúe o conector com soro fisiológico ou em conformidade com o protocolo da instituição.
7.  Para desligar o luer macho do conector, segure no conector, rode para a esquerda e retire o luer correspondente até 

soltar. Limpe a superfície.
8.  Para ligações subsequentes, repita o procedimento a partir do passo 4.
9.  Substitua em conformidade com o protocolo da instituição ou de acordo com as directivas actualmente em vigor para 

terapêutica IV, tais como substituição de 7 em 7 dias ou a cada 200 activações.
10.  Para utilização com pressão, este produto deve ser fixado a outros dispositivos luer lock também indicados para 

utilização com pressão até 325 psi.

 PRECAUÇÕES E RECOMENDAÇÕES:
•  O dispositivo não deve ser utilizado com agulhas, sistemas de cânula romba, ligações Luer não ISO ou ligações Luer 

com defeitos visíveis. Tal pode resultar em fugas e/ou avaria do dispositivo.
•  Para uma utilização adequada, os médicos devem estar familiarizados com o uso do dispositivo e possuir formação 

adequada. A referida utilização deve ser antecedida por um protocolo estabelecido da instituição.
•  Antes de qualquer acesso, o dispositivo deve ser desinfectado com um agente anti-séptico adequado, como uma 

lavagem de 3 segundos com IPA de 70%.
•  Inspeccione as linhas antes da administração.
•  Como medida de segurança, aperte a linha quando esta não está a ser utilizada.
•  Uma purga incorrecta do dispositivo pode resultar em refluxo.
•  Para eliminar este dispositivo, proceda de acordo com os regulamentos locais, nacionais, comunitários e/ou outros 

aplicáveis relacionados com a eliminação de dispositivos médicos e/ou resíduos com risco biológico.
•  É possível aceder várias vezes ao dispositivo estéril e descartável, de utilização num único paciente, em conformidade 

com o protocolo do hospital. A reutilização, reprocessamento ou reesterilização pode causar infecção no paciente ou 
outra doença/ferimento.

Prolongamento MaxZero™ para utilização com pressão, 
com múltiplas ramificações e conectores sem agulha

BD, MaxZero e o logótipo da BD são marcas comerciais ou marcas registadas da Becton, Dickinson and Company ou de uma das suas subsidiárias. Todas as restantes 
marcas comerciais são propriedade dos respectivos proprietários. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company ou uma das suas subsidiárias. Todos os direitos reservados.
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INDICAŢII DE UTILIZARE: Setul de extensie MaxZero cu siguranţe multiple cu conector(i) fără ac este destinat numai 
utilizării la un singur pacient. Setul de extensie se poate utiliza pentru injecţii directe, perfuzii intermitente, perfuzii 
continue sau pentru aspirare. Acest set poate fi utilizat în timpul procedurilor cu un injector automat, până la o presiune 
maximă de 325 psi la un debit de 10 ml pe secundă.

INSTRUCŢIUNI: Utilizaţi o tehnică aseptică.
1.  Îndepărtaţi ambalajul şi scoateţi setul. Verificaţi integritatea tuturor conexiunilor (strângeţi, dacă este necesar).
2.  Pregătiţi setul de extensie, conform protocolului unităţii, având grijă să răsturnaţi conectorul/conectorii şi setul de 

extensie, pentru a evacua aerul în întregime.
3.  Scoateţi capacul de protecţie şi ataşaţi-l la dispozitivul de acces venos dorit.
4.  Înaintea realizării fiecărui acces, curăţaţi întotdeauna partea superioară a conectorului/conectorilor cu un antiseptic 

corespunzător şi lăsaţi-o să se usuce.
5.  Ataşaţi conectorul luer de la setul IV pregătit sau de la seringă la conector(i). În cazul în care conectorul luer este 

format dintr-un colier rotativ din două piese, mai întâi trageţi înapoi colierul şi introduceţi conectorul luer printr-o 
mişcare rectilinie, apoi rotiţi-l cu 1/4 de tură în sens orar, apoi împingeţi colierul rotativ înainte şi strângeţi-l. Dacă 
seringa dispune de un conector luer slip, introduceţi şi rotiţi cu 1/4 tură pentru securizarea conexiunii. Nu lăsaţi 
conectorul luer slip nesupravegheat, deoarece există posibilitatea deconectării acestora.

6.  Spălaţi conectorul/conectorii după fiecare utilizare, cu soluţie salină normală sau în conformitate cu protocolul unităţii.
7.  Pentru deconectarea conectorului luer tip tată de la conector(i), ţineţi conectorul/conectorii, rotiţi în sens antiorar şi 

scoateţi conectorul luer aferent până la decuplare. Ştergeţi suprafaţa.
8.  Pentru conexiunile ulterioare, repetaţi de la pasul 4.
9.  Înlocuiţi conform protocolului unităţii sau în conformitate cu instrucţiunile recunoscute în prezent pentru terapia IV, 

cum ar fi din 7 în 7 zile sau la 200 de activări.
10.  În vederea utilizării sub presiune, acest produs trebuie fixat pe alte dispozitive cu conectori luer lock, de asemenea 

omologate pentru utilizarea la presiuni de până la 325 psi.

 ATENŢIONĂRI ŞI RECOMANDĂRI:
•  Dispozitivul nu trebuie folosit cu ace, sisteme de canulă cu vârf bont, conexiuni luer non ISO sau conexiuni luer cu 

defecte vizibile. Nerespectarea acestor indicaţii poate avea drept rezultat scurgeri şi/sau ineficienţa funcţională a 
dispozitivului.

•  Pentru utilizare adecvată, clinicienii trebuie să fie familiarizaţi cu utilizarea dispozitivului şi instruiţi pentru aceasta. 
Utilizarea dispozitivului trebuie precedată de un protocol stabilit al unităţii.

•  Înaintea realizării fiecărui acces, dispozitivul trebuie dezinfectat cu agent antiseptic adecvat, de exemplu o curăţare 
timp de 3 secunde cu 70% IPA.

•  Identificaţi toate liniile înainte de administrare.
•  Ca măsură de precauţie, fixaţi clema pe linie când nu este utilizată.
•  Lipsa pregătirii adecvate a dispozitivului poate duce la reflux.
•  Pentru eliminarea acestui dispozitiv, respectaţi reglementările locale, statale, federale şi/sau alte reglementări în 

vigoare privind eliminarea deşeurilor de dispozitive medicale şi/sau eliminarea deşeurilor care prezintă un pericol 
biologic.

•  Dispozitivul steril de unică folosinţă pentru utilizare la un singur pacient poate fi accesat de mai multe ori, conform 
protocolului spitalului. Reutilizarea, reprocesarea sau resterilizarea pot conduce la infectarea pacientului sau la 
provocarea altor boli/răni.

Set de extensie cu presiune normată cu siguranţe 
multiple MaxZero™ cu conector(i) fără ac

BD, MaxZero şi sigla BD sunt mărci comerciale sau mărci comerciale înregistrate ale Becton, Dickinson and Company sau ale uneia dintre filialele sale. Toate celelalte mărci 
comerciale reprezintă proprietatea deţinătorilor respectivi.
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company sau una dintre filialele sale. Toate drepturile rezervate.
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ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ: удлинительный комплект для объединения нескольких линий MaxZero с 
безыгольными соединителями предназначен для использования только с одним пациентом. Утлинительный 
комплект можно использовать для прямой инъекции, периодической инфузии, продолжительной инфузии или 
аспирации. Этот комплект может применяться для процедур с использованием автоматического инъектора при 
максимальном давлении 2, 24 МПа (325 фунтов на квадратный дюйм) и скорости потока 10 мл/с.

УКАЗАНИЯ: соблюдайте правила асептики.
1.  Откройте упаковку и извлеките комплект. Убедитесь в целостности всех соединений (при необходимости 

затяните).
2.  Наполните удлинительный комплект в соответствии с принятыми в учреждении процедурами. Обязательно 

переверните соединения и удлинительный комплект, чтобы удалить весь воздух.
3.  Снимите защитную крышку и присоедините к нужному устройству венозного доступа.
4.  Перед каждым доступом всегда протирайте верхнюю часть соединителей соответствующим антисептическим 

средством и дожидайтесь, пока они высохнут.
5.  Подсоедините к соединителям люэровский разъем наполненного комплекта для внутривенного вливания 

или шприца. Если люэровский соединитель представляет собой винтовую муфту, состоящую из двух частей, то 
сначала оттяните муфту, вставьте люэровский соединитель, повернув его на ¼ оборота по часовой стрелке, 
затем надвиньте муфту и затяните ее. Если шприц оснащен конусным люэровским соединителем, вставьте 
соединитель и поверните на ¼ оборота по часовой стрелке. Не оставляйте без присмотра конусный люэровский 
соединитель, так как он может разъединиться.

6.  После каждого использования промывайте соединители физиологическим раствором или иной жидкостью в 
соответствии с порядком, принятым в медицинском учреждении.

7.  Чтобы отсоединить охватываемые люэровские соединители поверните против часовой стрелки и вытаскивайте 
вставленный соединитель, пока не разъедините. Протрите поверхность тампоном.

8.  Для последующих соединений повторите действия, начиная с пункта 4.
9.  Производите замену согласно порядку, принятому в медицинском учреждении, или в соответствии с 

действующими в настоящее время инструкциями по инфузионной терапии, например, каждые 7 дней или после 
200 подсоединений.

10.  Для использования под давлением это устройство необходимо прикрепить к другим устройствам, оснащенным 
винтовыми люэровскими соединителями и относящимся к классу устройств, пригодных для использования под 
давление вплоть до 2, 24 МПа (325 фунтов на квадратный дюйм).

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ:
•  Устройство нельзя использовать вместе с иглами, тупоконечными канюлями и люэровскими соединителями, не 

отвечающими требованиям ISO, или люэровскими соединителями с явными дефектами. Несоблюдение этого 
требования может привести к утечке жидкости из устройства и (или) его отказу.

•  Для надлежащего применения этого устройства врачи должны его изучить и научиться им пользоваться. Перед 
использованием данного устройства необходимо соблюдать порядок подготовки, принятый в медицинском 
учреждении.

•  Перед каждым доступом устройство следует продезинфицировать подходящим антисептиком, например, 
протереть в течение 3 секунд 70-процентным изопропиловым спиртом.

•  Перед введением проверьте все линии от начала до конца.
•  В качестве меры предосторожности зажимайте трубку в промежутках между использованием.
•  Неправильное заполнение устройства может привести к обратному потоку жидкости.
•  Утилизируйте это устройство в соответствии с местными, областными, государственными и/или иными 

регламентирующими нормативами по утилизации отходов медицинского оборудования и/или биологически 
опасных отходов.

•  Стерильное одноразовое устройство индивидуального пользования допускает многократное подсоединение 
в соответствии с порядком, принятым в медицинском учреждении. Повторные использование, обработка или 
стерилизация могут привести к инфицированию пациента или иным заболеваниям и травмам.

BD, MaxZero и логотип BD являются товарными знаками или зарегистрированными товарными знаками корпорации BD или одной из ее дочерних компаний. Все 
остальные товарные знаки являются собственностью соответствующих владельцев.
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company или ее дочерняя компания. Все права защищены.
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INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO: večkanalni podaljšek MaxZero z brezigelnimi konekti je namenjen uporabi samo na enem 
pacientu. Podaljšek je mogoče uporabljati za neposredno injiciranje, intermitentno ali neprekinjeno infuzijo ali aspiracijo. 
Set lahko uporabljate med posegi s sistemi za tlačno vbrizgavanje in lahko prenese tlak do 2240 kPa (325 psi) pri pretoku s 
hitrostjo 10 ml/s.

NAVODILA: uporabljajte aseptične postopke.
1.  Odprite embalažo in iz paketa vzemite podaljšek. Preverite, ali so vse povezave ustrezne (če je treba, zategnite).
2.  Podaljšek zapolnite/prebrizgajte v skladu s protokolom ustanove. Pri tem morajo biti konekti in podaljšek obrnjeni tako, 

da izločajo zrak.
3.  Odstranite zaščitni pokrovček in pritrdite na želeni pripomoček za žilni pristop.
4.  Pred pristopom vedno temeljito obrišite vrh konektov s primernim razkužilom in počakajte, da se posuši.
5.  Na konekte pritrdite nastavek luer z zapolnjenega infuzijskega seta ali brizge. Če je nastavek luer dvodelni navojni 

obroček, najprej potisnite obroček nazaj in vstavite luer z ravno potezo ter ga obrnite za 1/4 obrata v smeri urinega 
kazalca. Nato obroček potisnite naprej in zategnite. Če ima brizga nastavek luer slip, ga vstavite in pritrdite, tako da ga 
obrnete za 1/4 obrata v smeri urinega kazalca. Nastavka luer slip ne pustite brez nadzora, ker se lahko sname.

6.  Konekte po vsaki uporabi sperite z običajno fiziološko raztopino v skladu s protokolom ustanove.
7.  Za odklop moškega nastavka luer s konekta primite površino konekta in ga zavrtite v nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca, 

dokler se ne odklopi. Obrišite površino.
8.  Za nadaljnje povezave sledite navodilom od točke 4.
9.  Zamenjajte v skladu s protokolom ustanove ali po trenutno veljavnih smernicah za intravensko zdravljenje, na primer 

vsakih 7 dni ali 200 aktivacij.
10.  Za uporabo pod tlakom morate ta izdelek pritrditi na drug pripomoček z nastavkom luer lock, ki mora biti prav tako 

odobren za uporabo pod tlakom v vrednostih do 22,4 bara (325 psi).

 OPOZORILA IN PRIPOROČILA:
•  Pripomočka ni dovoljeno uporabljati z iglami, sistemi s topimi kanilami, nastavki luer, ki ne ustrezajo standardom ISO, 

ali z vidno poškodovanimi nastavki luer. V nasprotnem primeru lahko pride do puščanja in/ali okvare pripomočka.
•  Za pravilno uporabo mora biti zdravstveno osebje seznanjeno s tem pripomočkom in usposobljeno za njegovo 

uporabo. Uporabo pripomočka mora določati tudi sprejet protokol ustanove.
•  Pripomoček je treba pred vsakim pristopom razkužiti s primernim antiseptičnim sredstvom, lahko ga na primer 3 

sekunde drgnete s 70-odstotnim izopropilnim alkoholom.
•  Pred dovajanjem preverite vse linije.
•  Iz varnostnih razlogov mora biti kanila stisnjena s sponko, kadar se ne uporablja.
•  Če je pripomoček slabo napolnjen, lahko pride do povratnega toka.
•  Pripomoček zavrzite v skladu z veljavnimi lokalnimi, regionalnimi in/ali državnimi predpisi, ki urejajo ravnanje z 

medicinskimi odpadki in/ali biološko nevarnimi odpadki.
•  Sterilni pripomoček za enkratno uporabo na enem pacientu je mogoče v skladu s protokolom bolnišnice priklopiti 

večkrat. Ponovna uporaba, predelava ali ponovna sterilizacija lahko povzročijo okužbo pacienta in druge bolezni/
poškodbe.

Večkanalni podaljšek MaxZero™ za uporabo pod tlakom 
z brezigelnimi konekti

BD, MaxZero in logotip BD so blagovne znamke družbe Becton, Dickinson and Company ali hčerinskih podjetij. Vse ostale blagovne znamke so last njihovih lastnikov. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company ali ena od podružnic. Vse pravice pridržane.
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AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING: MaxZero-förlängningsaggregatet med nålfri(a) koppling(ar) är endast avsett för 
enpatientsanvändning. Förlängningsaggregatet kan användas för direkt injektion, intermittent infusion, kontinuerlig 
infusion eller aspiration. Det här aggregatet kan användas med automatiska injektorer till ett maximalt tryck på 22,4 bar 
(325 psi) vid en flödeshastighet på 10 ml per sekund.

ANVISNINGAR: Använd aseptisk teknik.
1.  Öppna förpackningen och ta ur aggregatet. Kontrollera att anslutningar är ordentligt gjorda (dra åt om det behövs).
2.  Fyll på förlängningsaggregatet i enlighet med sjukhusprotokollet och se till att invertera kopplingarna och 

förlängningsaggregatet så att all luft avlägsnas.
3.  Ta bort skyddet och anslut till önskad intravenös infart.
4.  Se alltid till att skrubba överdelen av kopplingarna med lämplig antiseptisk lösning och vänta sedan tills området är 

helt torrt före användning.
5.  Anslut luerkopplingen från påfyllt IV-aggregat eller spruta till kopplingarna. Om luerkopplingen är tvådelad med spin-

krage skjuter du först tillbaka kragen och för in luerkopplingen i en rak linje, roterar den 1/4 varv medurs och trycker 
sedan spin-kragen framåt och drar åt. Om sprutan har en luerslip-koppling för du in och roterar kopplingen 1/4 varv 
medurs för att säkra anslutningen. Lämna inte luerslip-kopplingar oövervakade på grund av risken för frånkoppling.

6.  Spola kopplingarna efter varje användningstillfälle med vanlig saltlösning eller i enlighet med sjukhusprotokollet.
7.  När du kopplar från hanluerkopplingen tar du tag i kopplingen/kopplingarna och vrider moturs och fortsätter att dra ut 

anslutningsluerkopplingen tills den är helt frånkopplad. Torka av ytan.
8.  För efterföljande anslutningar upprepar du åtgärderna från steg 4.
9.  Byt ut enheten i enlighet med sjukhusets protokoll eller i enlighet med aktuella godkända riktlinjer för 

infusionsbehandling, till exempel var 7:e dag eller efter 200 aktiveringar.
10.  Om produkten ska användas med tryck måste den anslutas till andra luerlock-enheter som också är klassade för 

användning med tryck på upp till 22,4 bar (325 psi).

 FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER OCH REKOMMENDATIONER:
•  Enheten ska inte användas med nålar, system med trubbiga kanyler, anslutningar där ISO-luerkoppling inte används 

eller luerkopplingar med synliga defekter. Detta kan leda till läckage eller till att enheten slutar fungera.
•  Kliniker måste vara vana vid och utbildade i användning av enheten för att korrekt användning ska kunna garanteras. 

Användningen bör utgå från ett etablerat sjukhusprotokoll.
•  Enheten ska desinficeras med en lämplig antiseptisk lösning före varje användning, till exempel genom att skrubba i 3 

sekunder med 70 % isopropylalkohol.
•  Spåra alla slangar före administrering.
•  Som en säkerhetsåtgärd ska slangen förslutas när den inte används.
•  Om enheten inte fylls ordentligt kan återflöde uppstå.
•  När du kasserar enheten måste du följa lokala, statliga, federala och/eller andra styrande regelverk för medicintekniskt 

och biologiskt riskavfall.
•  En steril enhet för enpatientsanvändning kan användas flera gånger per behandlingstillfälle i enlighet med sjukhusets 

protokoll. Återanvändning, ombearbetning eller omsterilisering kan leda till patientinfektion eller annan sjukdom/
skada.

Tryckklassificerat MaxZero™-förlängningsaggregat med 
nålfri(a) koppling(ar)

BD, MaxZero och BD-logotypen är varumärken eller registrerade varumärken som tillhör Becton, Dickinson and Company eller ett av dess dotterföretag. Övriga varumärken 
tillhör sina respektive ägare. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company eller något av dess dotterbolag. Samtliga rättigheter förbehålles.
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KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI: İğnesiz konnektörlü MaxZero çok luerli uzatma seti yalnızca tek hastada kullanım içindir. 
Uzatma seti doğrudan enjeksiyon, aralıklı infüzyon, sürekli infüzyon veya aspirasyon için kullanılabilir. Bu set, elektrikli 
enjektör prosedürleriyle 10 ml/saniye debide maksimum 325 psi basınçta kullanılabilir.

TALİMATLAR: Aseptik teknik kullanın.
1.  Ambalajı ayırarak açın ve seti çıkarın. Tüm bağlantıların sağlamlığını kontrol edin (gerekirse sıkın).
2.  Uzatma setini tesis protokolüne uygun şekilde kullanıma hazırlayın; tüm havayı çıkartmak için konnektörleri ve uzatma 

setini ters çevirmeye dikkat edin.
3.  Koruyucu kapağı çıkarın ve istediğiniz damar erişim cihazına takın.
4.  Her erişimden önce, mutlaka konnektörlerin üst kısmını uygun bir antiseptikle ovalayın ve kurumaya bırakın.
5.  Kullanıma hazırlanmış IV seti veya şırınganın luerini konnektörlere takın. Luer iki parçalı bir döner halka ise önce halkayı 

geri çekin ve lueri içeri doğru düz bir hareketle yerleştirip saat yönünde çeyrek tur döndürün, ardından döner halkayı 
ileri itin ve sıkın. Şırıngada luer slip varsa, yerleştirin ve bağlantıyı sabitlemek için saat yönünde çeyrek tur döndürün. 
Çıkma riskine karşı, luer slipi gözetimsiz bırakmayın.

6.  Her kullanımdan sonra konnektörleri normal serum fizyolojik ile veya tesis protokolüne uygun şekilde yıkayın.
7.  Erkek lueri konnektörlerden ayırmak için konnektörü tutup saat yönünün tersine döndürün ve ayrılana kadar birleşme 

luerini çekin. Yüzeyi silin.
8.  Sonraki bağlantılar için 4. adımdan itibaren verilen işlemleri tekrarlayın.
9.  Tesis protokolüne veya IV tedavisi için kabul edilmiş geçerli kurallara uygun olarak değiştirin. Örneğin her 7 günde ya 

da 200 aktivasyonda bir kez.
10.  Bu ürünün basınçla kullanılabilmesi için yine 325 psi’ye kadar basınçla kullanım için sınıflandırılmış başka luer kilidi 

cihazlarına sabitlenmesi gerekir.

 UYARI VE ÖNERİLER:
•  Cihaz iğneler, künt kanül sistemleri, ISO standartlarını karşılamayan luer bağlantıları ya da gözle görülür kusurlar içeren 

luer bağlantıları ile birlikte kullanılmamalıdır. Aksi takdirde sızıntı ve/veya cihazda arıza meydana gelebilir.
•  Doğru kullanım için klinisyenler cihazla ilgili bilgi sahibi ve cihazın kullanımı hakkında eğitim almış olmalıdır. Cihaz 

kullanılmadan önce gerekli tesis protokolü izlenmelidir.
•  Cihaz her erişimden önce %70 IPA ile 3 saniye ovalama gibi uygun yöntem ve antiseptik madde ile dezenfekte 

edilmelidir.
•  Uygulamadan önce tüm hatları izleyin.
•  Güvenlik önlemi olarak kullanım dışındayken hattı klempleyin.
•  Cihazın doğru bir şekilde kullanıma hazırlanmaması geri akmaya neden olabilir.
•  Bu cihazı, tıbbi cihaz atıklarının ve/veya biyolojik tehlikeli atıkların atılmasına yönelik yerel, ulusal ve/veya diğer geçerli 

yönetmeliklere uygun şekilde atın.
•  Tek hastada kullanıma yönelik steril cihaza, hastane protokolüne uygun olarak birden çok kez erişilebilir. Tekrar 

kullanım, yeniden işleme veya yeniden sterilizasyon hastada enfeksiyona veya diğer hastalıklara/yaralanmalara neden 
olabilir.

İğnesiz konnektörlü MaxZero™ çok luerli basınç 
sınıflandırmalı uzatma seti

BD, MaxZero ve BD logosu, Becton, Dickinson and Company’ın veya bağlı şirketlerinden birinin ticari markaları ya da tescilli ticari markalarıdır. Diğer tüm ticari markalar ilgili 
sahiplerinin mülkiyetindedir. 
© 2019 Becton, Dickinson and Company veya bağlı şirketlerinden biri. Tüm hakları saklıdır.
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دواعي الاستعمال: أداة تمديد MaxZero متعددة الصمامات والمزودة بوصيلة )وصيلات( بدون إبرة معدّة للاستخدام لمريض واحد فقط. 
يمكن استخدام أداة التمديد للحقن المباشر أو التسريب المتقطع أو التسريب المستمر أو للرشف. يمكن استخدام هذه الأداة مع إجراءات 

الحاقن المعزز مع ضغط يبلغ 325 رطلًا في البوصة المربعة بحد أقصى بمعدل تدفق 10 مل في الثانية.

التعليمات: استخدم تقنية التطهير.
1.  أزل الغطاء الخارجي للعبوة وأخرج الأداة. تحقق من سلامة كافة التوصيلات )وأحكم ربطها إذا لزم الأمر(.

2.  قم بإعداد أداة التمديد وتحضيرها وفقًا لنظام المنشأة، واحرص على قلب الوصيلة )الوصيلات( وأداة التمديد لإخراج الهواء الموجود.
3.  أزل الغطاء الواقي وقم بتوصيل الأداة بجهاز النفاذ الوريدي المطلوب.

4.  قبل كل استخدام، نظف دائمًا رأس الوصيلة )الوصيلات( بمطهر مناسب واتركه حتى يجف.
5.  قم بتوصيل الوصيلة الأنبوبية من أداة حقن المحاليل داخل الوريد أو المحقنة إلى الوصيلة )الوصيلات(. إذا كانت الوصيلة الأنبوبية عبارة 

عن طوق لف مكوّن من قطعتين، فاسحب الطوق للخلف أولًا وأدخل الوصيلة الأنبوبية في خط مستقيم وأدرها 1/4 دورة باتجاه 
عقارب الساعة، ثم ادفع طوق اللف للأمام وأحكم الربط. إذا كان للمحقنة وصيلة أنبوبية ذات قاعدة مسننة، فقم بإدخالها وتدويرها 

1/4 دورة باتجاه عقارب الساعة لإحكام التوصيل. لا تترك الوصيلة الأنبوبية ذات القاعدة المسننة من دون مراقبة نظرًا إلى احتمال 
انفصالها.

6.  اغسل الوصيلة )الوصيلات( بعد كل استخدام بالمحلول الملحي العادي أو وفقًا لنظام المنشأة.
7.  لفصل الوصيلة الأنبوبية الذكر من الوصيلة )الوصيلات(، أمسك الوصيلة )الوصيلات( وقم بتدويرها بعكس اتجاه عقارب الساعة وانزع 

الوصيلة الأنبوبية المتزاوجة حتى يتم فصلها. امسح السطح.
8.  لإجراء عمليات توصيل لاحقة، كرر الخطوات بدءًا من الخطوة 4.

9.  قم بتغيير الوصيلة طبقًا لبروتوكول المنشأة أو طبقًا للإرشادات المتعارف علي�ها حاليًا للعلاج الوريدي، مثل كل 7 أيام أو بعد 200 
عملية تنشيط.

10.  للاستخدام بالضغط، يجب استخدام هذا المنتج مع أجهزة أخرى ذات وصيلة أنبوبية بقاعدة لولبية أيضًا معدة للاستخدام عند معدل 
ضغط يصل إلى 325 رطلًا في البوصة المربعة.

 التحذيرات والتوصيات:
•  لا ينبغي استخدام الجهاز مع الإبر أو أجهزة الأنبوب الحاد أو وصيلات أنبوبية غير حاصلة على شهادة الأيزو أو وصيلات أنبوبية ذات 

عيوب ظاهرة. فقد يتسبب القيام بذلك في حدوث تسرّب و/أو عطل في الجهاز.
•  لضمان الاستخدام الصحيح، يجب أن يكون الأطباء مؤهلين ومدربين على استخدام الجهاز. وقبل استخدامه يجب الاطلاع على 

بروتوكول المنشأة الموضوع لذلك.
•  يجب تطهير الجهاز بمادة مطهرة مناسبة، مثل التنظيف لمدة 3 ثوانٍ باستخدام كحول الآيزوبروبيل 70 %، وذلك قبل كل استخدام.

•  افحص كل الأنابيب قبل الحقن.
•  استخدم مِلزَمًا لإحكام ربط الأنبوب في حالة عدم استخدامه كإجراء وقائي.

•  قد يؤدي الإخفاق في تحضير الجهاز بالشكل الصحيح إلى حدوث جَزْر.
•  للتخلص من هذا الجهاز التزم باللوائح المحلية والخاصة بالولاية والفيدرالية و/أو اللوائح التنظيمية الأخرى حول كيفية التخلص من نفايات 

الأجهزة الطبية و/أو التخلص من النفايات الخطيرة بيولوجيًا.
•  قد يُستخدم الجهاز المعقم المصمم للاستخدام لمريض واحد عدة مرات وفقًا لبروتوكول المستشفى. قد تؤدي إعادة استخدام الجهاز 

أو إعادة معالجته أو إعادة تعقيمه إلى إصابة المريض بعدوى أو بمرض/إصابة أخرى.

أداة التمديد ™MaxZero متعددة الصمامات تتحمل معدل 
ضغط معين ومزودة بوصيلة )وصيلات( بدون إبرة

كل من BD و MaxZero وشعار BD هي علامات تجارية أو علامات تجارية مسجلة لشركة Becton, Dickinson and Company أو إحدى الشركات التابعة لها. جمي�ع العلامات التجارية الأخرى 
مملوكة لأصحابها المعنيين.
حقوق الطبع والنشر ©2019 لشركة Becton, Dickinson and Company أو إحدى الشركات التابعة لها. جمي�ع الحقوق محفوظة.

В материалах отсутствует ДЭГФ или натуральный каучуковый латекс.
Ani DEHP, ani lateks naturalny nie wchodzą w skład żadnego z użytych materiałów. DEHP ou látex de borracha natural não fazem parte da formulação do material. DEHP sau latexul de cauciuc natural nu fac parte din compoziţia materialului. Materialet innehåller inte DEHP eller naturgummi.

Materialet innehåller inte DEHP eller naturgummi. تخلو معادلة تكوين الخامات من DEHP )ثنائي إيثيل هكسيل الفثالات( أو اللاتيكس المصنوع من المطاط الطبيعي.

DEHP eller naturgummilateks er ikke en del av materialblandingen.

DEHP veya Doğal Kauçuk Lateks, malzeme formülasyonunun parçaları değildir.

Пригодный для работы под давлением 
удлинительный комплект для объединения 
нескольких линий MaxZero™ с бызыгольными 
соединителями

http://www.bd.com/symbols-glossary

Do not re-use

Do not use if package is 
damaged

Nonpyrogenic

Do not resterilize

Sterilized using irradiation

Catalogue number

Batch code

Use-by date

Keep away from sunlight

Fragile, handle with care

Temperature limit

Keep dry

Consult instructions for use

Conformité Européene Notified 
Body 2797

Manufacturer

Caution
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